1	Department of Health Care Services - Medi-Cal County Inmate Program - Not to
2	
3	
4	Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to enter into two
5	related agreements with the California Department of Health Care Services for
6	reimbursement under the State Medi-Cal County Inmate Program, (1) Participation
7	Agreement 20-MCIPSANFRANCISCO-38 effective July 1, 2020, and (2) Administrative
8	Services Agreement No. 20-10239 for the period of July 1, 2020, through June 30, 2023,
9	for an amount not to exceed \$21,504.33.
10	
11	WHEREAS, The Department of Public Health (DPH) is responsible for the provision of
12	health care services to inmates of the City and County of San Francisco jails; and
13	WHEREAS, The costs of providing health care to inmates are supported the California
14	Medical Assistance Program (Medi-Cal), which includes the Medi-Cal County Inmate Program
15	(MCIP); and
16	WHEREAS, The Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) is the single State
17	agency responsible for administering Medi-Cal and MCIP; and
18	WHEREAS, In order to receive MCIP reimbursement and funding, DHCS requires
19	approval of Participation Agreements and Administrative Services Agreements between
20	DHCS and local county health agencies by the agencies' local county boards of supervisors;
21	and
22	WHEREAS, The Participation Agreement will enable DHCS to pay providers of
23	services to San Francisco Medi-Cal County Inmate Program beneficiaries and will obligate
24	DPH to reimburse DHCS for the non-federal MCIP services paid by DHCS, except where the
25	County incurs the cost for MCIP services; and

1	WHEREAS, The Administrative Services Agreement No. 20-10239 will obligate DPH to
2	reimburse DHCS for San Francisco's share of non-federal MCIP administrative services, as
3	DHCS requires; now, therefore, be it
4	RESOLVED, That the DPH is hereby retroactively authorized to enter into DHCS Medi-
5	Cal County Inmate Program Participation Agreement 20-MCIPSANFRANCISCO-38 and
6	DHCS Administrative Services No. 20-10239; and, be it
7	FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the agreements being fully
8	executed by all parties, the SFDPH shall provide the agreements to the Clerk of the Board for
9	inclusion into the official file.
10	RECOMMENDED
11	
12	
13	Dr. Cront Colfox
14	Dr. Grant Colfax
15	Director of Health
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 210281 Date Passed: June 15, 2021

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to enter into two related agreements with the California Department of Health Care Services for reimbursement under the State Medi-Cal County Inmate Program, (1) Participation Agreement 20-MCIPSANFRANCISCO-38 effective July 1, 2020, and (2) Administrative Services Agreement No. 20-10239 for the period of July 1, 2020, through June 30, 2023, for an amount not to exceed \$21,504.33.

June 03, 2021 Government Audit and Oversight Committee - RECOMMENDED

June 15, 2021 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani

and Walton

Excused: 1 - Melgar

File No. 210281

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 6/15/2021 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor 6/25/2021

Date Approved